PLANNING DEPARTMENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL

CITY PLANNING CASE:	ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:	COUNCIL DISTRICT:
VTT-74328-CC-1A	ENV-2016-2050-CE	5 – Koretz
PROJECT ADDRESS:		
118-126 North Flores Street		
PLANNER CONTACT INFORMATION:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
Jane Choi	213-978-1379	jane.choi@lacity.org

NOTES / INSTRUCTION(S):				
Transmitting categorical exemption form with technical modifications.				
TRANSMITTED BY:	TRANSMITTAL DATE:			
Rocky Wiles	June 14, 2017			

NAME (PRINTED)

DATE

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CITY CLERK'S USE

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 360 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(California Environmental Quality Act Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152 (b). Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21167 (d), the filing of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval of the project. Failure to file this notice with the County Clerk results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 da		ure to lile triis notic	ce with the County Clerk			
LEAD CITY AGENCY		COUNCIL DISTRICT				
City of Los Angeles Department of City Plann		5				
			FERENCE 16-2050-CE			
PROJECT LOCATION 118-126 N Flores Street						
DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIA 8 Unit Condo Conversion						
NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT, IF OTHER THAN LEAD CITY AGENCY:						
contact person . X Guy Penini		PHONE NUMBER	EXT.			
EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One)						
STATE	CEQA GUIDELINES	CITY CEQ	A GUIDELINES			
□ MINISTERIAL S	Sec. 15268	Art. II	, Sec. 2b			
□ DECLARED EMERGENCY S	ec. 15269	Art. II,	Sec. 2a (1)			
□ EMERGENCY PROJECT S	ec. 15269 (b) & (c)	Art. II,	Sec. 2a (2) & (3)			
x CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION S	ec. 15300 et seq.	Art. III,	Sec. 1			
Class1 Category10 (City CEQA Guidelines) Class32 _(State CEQA Guidelines)						
OTHER (See Public Resources Code Sec. 21080 (b) and set forth state and City guideline provision.						
JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: Division of existing multiple-family rental units into condominiums or stock cooperatives. Infill development project. See attached.						
IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.						
SIGNATURE . TITLE . Senior	City Planner	DATI 6.13	E .2017			
FEE: RECEIPT NO. 0101592743	REC'D. BY Jane Choi	DATI 6.13	.2017			
DISTRIBUTION: (1) County Clerk, (2) City Clerk, (3) Agency Record Rev. 11-1-03 Rev. 1-31-06 Word						
F FILED BY THE APPLICANT:						
Gry Penni/BLD6 Hoves UC						

SIGNATURE

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

DAVID H. J. AMBROZ
PRESIDENT

RENEE DAKE WILSON VICE-PRESIDENT

CAROLINE CHOE
RICHARD KATZ
JOHN W. MACK
SAMANTHA MILLMAN
MARC MITCHELL
VERONICA PADILLA-CAMPOS
DANA M. PERLMAN

ROCKY WILES COMMISSION OFFICE MANAGER (213) 978-1300



MAYOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP DIRECTOR (213) 978-1271

KEVIN J. KELLER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1272

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1274 JAN ZATORSKI DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1273

http://planning.lacity.org

April 27, 2017

TO: Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission

RE: REVISED FINDINGS OF FACT (CEQA) FOR CASE NO. VTT-74328-CC (Log No. ENV-

2016-2050-CE)

Planning Staff recommends that the Central Los Angeles Planning Commission adopt the following revised CEQA findings for Case No. VTT-74328-CC:

FINDINGS OF FACT (CEQA)

On April 27, 2017, the Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the State CEQA Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Article III, Section 1, Class 1, Category 10, and Class 32, Log No. ENV-2016-2050-CE. The project is a Vesting Tentative Tract Map for the condominium conversion of 2 apartment buildings with 9 units that is a City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument into an 8-unit condominium. As a residential condominium conversion, and a project which is characterized as in-fill development, the project qualifies for the Class 1, Category 10 and Class 32 Categorical Exemptions.

Article III, Section 1 of the City CEQA Guidelines states the following (emphasis added):

The Secretary for Resources has provided a list of classes of projects which he has determined do not have a significant effect on the environment and which are therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA. The following specific categorical exemptions within such classes are set forth for use by Lead City Agencies, provided such categorical exemptions are not used for projects where it can be readily perceived that such projects may have a significant effect on the environment.

The proposed project, a Vesting Tentative Tract Map for the conversion of 2 apartment buildings with 9 units into an 8-unit condominium, does not have any readily perceived significant effects on the environment as stated below.

Class 1 pertains to Existing Facilities, which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing. Category 10 specifically identifies projects that involve the division of existing multiple family rental units into condominiums or stock cooperatives as exempted.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and meets the following criteria, which the instant project does:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations.

As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Wilshire Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations. The site is zoned [Q]R3-1-O and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Medium Residential.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The development consists of 8 units on a lot that is 18,565 gross square feet in size. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.43 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with the following urban uses: three to four unit residential structures abutting the subject property to the north, south, and east, and 8 unit residential structures abutting the site to the west, as well as one to two story commercial uses to the north along Beverly Boulevard.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The site is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development, and no new construction is proposed as the project is a condominium conversion. No protected trees will be removed. Eight non-protected trees are currently on the site and will remain. As mentioned, the project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

The project is beneath the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study, as no new units are being constructed. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. The project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because the project is a vesting tract map for the condominium conversion of 2 apartment buildings with 9 units that is a City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument into an 8-unit condominium. No new construction is involved. As mentioned, the project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project site is and will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the conversion from apartment to residential condominium will be on a site with an existing building and is consistent with the general plan. Therefore, based on the facts herein, it can be found that the project meets the qualifications of the Class 32 Exemption.

Exceptions Narrative for Categorical Exemption

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32): (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposed is a vesting tract map for the condominium conversion of 2 apartment buildings with 9 units that is a City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument into an 8-unit condominium, in an area zoned and designated for such development. All adjacent lots are developed with the following urban uses: three to four unit residential structures abutting the subject property to the north, south, and east, and 8 unit residential structures abutting the site to the west, as well as one to two story commercial uses to the north along Beverly Boulevard, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The project proposes no changes to the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and the existing improvements are consistent in size, bulk, and massing to other developments in the vicinity. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

The subject site is not designated as a state scenic highway, nor are there any designated state scenic highways located near the project site. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California's database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. The site is City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument No. LA-1096 (Mendel and Mable Meyer Courtyard Apartment), as established by the Los Angeles Cultural Heritage Commission in November 2015. However, the LA Office of Historic Resources has found that the project, a Vesting Tentative Tract Map for the conversion of 2 apartment buildings with 9 units into an 8-unit condominium, will comply with the Secretary of Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.